IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

LATOYA MAPP, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT AND ESTATE OF WILL FRANK MAPP, JR., DONALD A PUGH, SR., DARRYL MAPP, THE ESTATE OF WILL FRANK MAPP, JR., AND JOHN DOES 1-5,

APPELLANTS

V.

CASE NO. 2008-TS-02093

MARILYN MAPP CHAMBERS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS GUARDIAN OF VIRGINIA MAPP,

APPELLEES

"BRIEF OF APPELLANT"

(ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED)

Prepared by:

RANCE N. ULMER ATTORNEY AT LAW POST OFFICE BOX 1 BAY SPRINGS, MS 39422 PHONE NUMBER: 601-764-3157 FAX NUMBER: 601-764-2643

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

LATOYA MAPP, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT AND ESTATE OF WILL FRANK MAPP, JR., DONALD A. PUGH, SR., DARRYL MAPP, THE ESTATE OF WILL FRANK MAPP, JR., AND JOHN DOES 1-5,

APPELLANTS

V.

CASE NO. 2008-TS-02093

MARILYN MAPP CHAMBERS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS GUARDIAN OF VIRGINIA MAPP,

APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i-ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii-iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v-vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	vii
I. WHETHER THE COURT COMMITTED MANIFEST ERROR IN FIND THAT VIRGINIA MAPP DID NOT POSSESS THE REQUIRED MENTAL CAPACITYTO UNDERSTAND THE NATURE OF HER ACTIONSWHEN SESIGNED THE DEED IN QUESTION II. WHETHER THE COURT COMMITTED MANIFEST ERROR IN FIND THAT MARILYN MAPP CHAMBERS DID NOT EXECUTE THE DEED IN QUESTION	НЕ
STATEMENT OF CASE	1 1 1
The Trial	
Dr. George E. Wilkerson Testimony	
Pamela Jeanette Patrick:	5 6
WHETHER THE COURT COMMITTED MANIFEST ERROR IN FINDING THAT MARILYN M CHAMBERS DID NOT EXECUTE THE DEED IN QUESTION	
Marilyn Mapp Chambers:	7
Josie Gammage:	
Latoya Mapp:	8 9
CALLIQUE LIBERS	7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ISSUE I	
Dr. Wilkerson	13
Pamela Patrick	
Marilyn Mapp Chambers	15
	15
	16
ISSUE II	16
Virginia Mapp signature addressed	16
Marilyn Mapp Chamber signature	18
A. Frank Hicks	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF CASES AND STATUTES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
Barnes v. Singing River Hosp. Sys., 733 So.2d 199, 202 (Miss.1999)	17
Brown v. Miss. Dep't of Human Servs., 806 So.2d 1004, (Miss.2000)	10
Campbell v. State Highway Commission, 212 Miss. 437, 54 So. 2d 654, (Miss. 1951)	18, 21
City of Picayune v. S. Reg'l Corp., 916 So.2d 510 (Miss.2005)	10
Conerly v. Lewis 117 So 2d. 460 (Miss. 1960)	12
Conservatorship of Moran v. Necaise, 821 So.2d 903 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002)	13, 14
Corey v. Skelton, 834 So.2d 681, 686 (Miss.2003)	17
Cotton v. McDonnell 435 So. 2d. 683 (Miss. 1983)	18, 21
Educational Placement Servs. v. Wilson, 487 So.2d 1316 (Miss.1986)	17
Estate of Dykes v. Estate of Williams 864 So.2d 92 (Miss. 2003)	18
Exum v. Canty, 34 Miss. 533	12
Fortenberry v. Parker, 754 So.2d 561 (Miss.Ct.App.2000)	10
Herrington v. Herrington, 232 Miss. 244, 98 So.2d 646 (1957)	11
Holliman v. Charles L. Cherry & Assocs., Inc., 569 So. 2d 1139, 1145 (Miss. 1990)	10
In the Matter of the Conservatorship of Vera Mae Stevens v. Patrick, 523 So.2d 319 (Miss. 1988)	16
In re Guardianship of Savell, 876 So.2d 308 (Miss.2004)	10
Jones v. Minton, 244 Miss. 354, 358, 141 So.2d 564, 565 (1962)	20
Kelly v. Wilson, 204 Miss. 36 So.2d 817, (Miss.1948)	18, 21
Lambert v. Powell, 199 Miss. 397, 24 So. 2d 773	12
Lum v. Lasch. 93 Miss. 81, 46 So. 559	12
Mississippi Dep't of Human Serv. v. Marquis, 630 So. 2d 331 (Miss. 1993)	10
Moore v. Stone. 208 So. 2d 585 (Miss. 1968)	11

Mullins v. Ratcliff, 515 So. 2d 1183 (Miss. 1987)	12, 16
Polk v. Martin, 116 So. 107, 107 (Miss. 1928)	16
Richardson v. Langley, 426 So.2d 780 (Miss. 1983)	11, 12, 13
Sewell v. State, 721 So.2d 129 (Miss. 1998)	19, 20
Smith v. Smith, 574 So.2d 644, 653 (Miss.1990)	12
Steen v. Steen, 641 So. 2d 1167, 1169 (Miss. 1994)	10
Texaco, Inc. v. Musgrove, 253 Miss. 209, 175 So. 2d 490 (Miss. 1965)	11
Thigpen v. Payton, 391 So.2d 629 (Miss. 1980)	11
Thompson v. Shell Western E & P Inc. 607 So.2d 37 (Miss., 1992)	20
United States v. Herrera, 832 F.2d 833, 837 (4th Cir.1987)	20
Ward v. Ward, 203 Miss. 32, 33 So.2d 294	12
Whitworth v. Kines, 604 So. 2d 225 (Miss. 1992)	11, 12
Williams v. Wilson, 335 So.2d 110 (Miss. 1976)	11
Young v. Martin, 239 Miss. 861, 871, 125 So.2d 734 (1961)	11
PUBLICATIONS	
BLACK'S LAWDICTIONARY 962 (6th ed. 1990)	10
Griffith, Miss. Chancery Practice, Sec. 589	21
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	18
Article 3, § 26 of the Mississippi Constitution	18
